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Emerald Lakes Residential Pty Ltd Emerald Takes Residentia)
BUILDING MANAGER'S REPORT ‘/ o

The Quays .;ﬁ 2.

CTS 33891

07 Dec 2022

Reporting period: 05 Oct 2022 to 07 Dec 2022

Update on business Arising from Previous Meeting / Works
approved between meetings.

High Pressure Cleaning

The high-pressure cleaning works to driveways and footpaths has been completed as per the approved
quote by High Pressure Cleaning Gold Coast. Their team did a lovely job.

Trimming of Bismarck Palm

The large Bismarck palm tree outside the pool area has recently been trimmed by arborist The French
Lumberjack - $770.00

Isolation Valve Replaced @ 3105 The Boulevard

The broken isolation valve for the water mains at 3105 The Boulevard has been replaced by Oceania
Plumbing- $429.00

Water Leak at 3009 The Boulevard

As per the committee's approval Michael Smallbone has been given approval to proceed with the quoted
roofing repairs at this property. This work is scheduled to be competed on the 18" December. Quoted
Works: $1,815.00 incl gst.

The insurers are then lined up to come in on the 19t & 20" December to complete the internal repairs
and electrician to follow once repairs are completed.

New Water Leaks

In recent bad weather the following properties have had new water leaks:

» 3042 Everglade Drive.
Water leak into garage ceiling and light fitting. Plumbing avenue completed the external roofing
repairs and we are awaiting the quote for the internal water damage repairs.

e 3086 Quay South Drive.
Water leak into the garage ceiling. Plumbing avenue completed the external roofing repairs and
we are awaiting the quote for the internal water damage repairs. -
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3107 The Boulevard.

Water leak into the eve at the rear of the property. Plumbing avenue attended to the property
07.12.2022. Awaiting confirmation of repair, once confirmed we will arrange a quote for water
damage repairs.

Existing Water Leaks in Progress:

3207 Central Place.

Michael Smallbone was approved to complete tiling works on the area above the garage where

the water leak is located for $4,982.01.

Michael recently attended to seal one of the drains and identified there is an additional area

leaking where the garage door is. There is now a larger section of tiles that will require replacing

to resolve the water leak. New quoted price for full job is: $ 4 ,q{: .30 (Norance & uﬁ'lo-3‘5>

3314 Central Place.
Michael Smallbone was approved to complete the quoted works. This will be completed in the
new year.
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Insurance Repair Update

3001 The Boulevard | Upstairs bathroom skylight leaking Completed
Water damage in their upstairs
bathroom for a water leak through Completed
3002 The Boulevard | the skylight. 19/08
3005 The Boulevard | Front Porch Completed
3006 The Boulevard | Water leak into upstairs hallway Completed
Water Leak above living area glass '
3007 The Boulevard | sliding doors Completed

Water leak into the front bedrooms
ceiling. Completed

3010 The Boulevard

Water leak into maste bedroom
3013 The Boulevard | ceiling / cornice Completed
3014 The Boulevard | Water Leak into the upstairs loft~ - Completed
3102 The Boulevard | Water leak into skylight in toilet Completed
Water leak into the upstairs landing .
3104 The Boulevard | area Completed

Water leak into the master bedroom
3203 Central Place | ceiling Completed

3206 Central Place | Water leak into kitchen ceilin Completed

3074 Quay South Water leak above front entrance

Drive door Completed
3079 Quay South

Drive Water Leak into Garage Completed
3080 Quay South Water Leak through balcony light

Drive fittin Completed

Water Leak into stairwell & into
3067 Quay South main bathroom through exhasut /
Drive skylight. Completed
3064 Quay South Water leak into ceiling above the
Drive stairs Completed
3053 Quay South
Drive Water Leak into dining room ceiling Completed
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New Business

Roofing Quotes

The Quays Body Corporate requested we arrange quotes for the works highlighted in orange on the
roofing spreadsheet. These works were identified in the original NRI roof reports.
We have received the following quote options:

Option 1) Plumbing Avenue Quote: QU-0354 $33,681.60 excl gst.
Option 2) Michael Smallbone Quote: QU-040 $34,568.23 excl gst.
Option 3) Higgins Quote: GC4040VT: $136,594.00 excl gst.

Can the committee please confirm which contractor they wish to proceed with for these works?

Our recommendation is Michae! Smallbone.

Peaking Tiles and Chipped Tiles

The tiles on the common area stairwell landing to 3306, 3307, 3308 & 3309 Central Place are beginning
to peak. There are two directly at the top of the stairs on the landing when you walk up. There are a lot of
chipped tiles up the stairs as well.

We originally obtained quotes to replace the tiles on the landing:
Michael Smallbone quote: $11.028.52 incl.

TML quote: $12,100.00 incl.

Fix-A-Tile quote: $7,813.08 incl.

We were then asked to arrange a quote to replace just the chipped tiles up the stairs (approx. 36 tiles)
and the two peaking tiles:
Michael Smallbone quote: $3,793.60

We audited all other stairwells along central place:
Stairwell 1 - 3300 to 3301 — None Chipped
Stairwell 2 — 3302 to 3305 — 13 Chipped (approx.)
Stairwell 3 — 3306 to 3309 — 36 Chipped (approx.)
Stairwell 4 — 3310 to 3313 - 30 Chipped (approx.)
Stairwell 5 — 3314 to 3315 — 16 Chipped (approx.)
Approx 95 in total chipped.

We have looked at the tiles that are spare, and there are approximately 48 second hand spare tiles.
Which is only enough to do the quoted works for Stairwell 3 above.

Ben suggested that as the landings are starting to peak, you could have the landing replaced with new
tiles and use these tiles as spares to replace the stairwell tiles that are chipped.

3300 Central Place — Breakdown of waterproofing

The external waterproofing membrane has broken down in areas and needs replacing and then painting
to match to the walls.
Michael Smallbone Quote: $1,485.00 incl.

Emerald Lakes Residential Pty Ltd | Building Manager's Report | The Quays | CTS 33891 | December 2022

4/16



Annual Review of Fire Evacuation Diagrams & Plans

The annual review of the fire evacuations plans and exercise is due.
This is completed by your fire services contractor Gold Coast Fire Protection.

Please confirm approval to proceed with this, it is $770.00.

Water Leak into Downstairs Storage at 3308 Central Place

There was a water leak into the downstairs storage area, it was inspected by Ben and Michael
Smallbone. Michael has sealed around one of the drains on the tiled area where they believed the water
Is tracking from. The resident has confirmed that no further water has leaked in the recent bad weather.

Quote to repair internal water damage to plaster etc — Michael Smallbone: $1,u4¢5 -0

Water Leak into 3201 Central Place

There is water leaking into the storage area of this home. Ben has inspected and recently had email
correspondence with the committee. It was suggested that as this is not a habitable area that repairs
aren't required.

There is also water staining on the polystyrene sheeting along the roofline of the storage area.

We have asked Michael Smallbone to inspect and provide a quote for the committee's consideration for
works to stop the leaking. it will be likely that this will be inspected and quoted in the new year.

Peeling Paint on Garage Door at 3084 Quay South Drive

Following the recent high pressure cleaning the resident reported that paint has come off their garage
door. Upon inspection it was found that there is a bit of rust on the actual door, and it looked like it has
possibly been painted or repaired previously.

We have asked Charlie the handyman to look and quote on rust treatment and painting the door to
match. Awaiting Quote.
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Repair & Maintenance

Case 2083 - 01/12/2022 - QN3308 - Water Leak into Downstairs Storage room

Water leak into downstairs store room

Status: Awaiting Quote

Case 2051 - 21/11/2022 - QN3009 - Re-Leak into home

The resident has reported that during recent bad weather the home is still leaking water into the bedroom
(overlooking the water). Plumbing Avenue were engaged and conducted a water test. Plumbing avenue identified
what they believed to be a new section of leaking and provided the attached quote.

A second opinion was obtained from Michael Smallbone. Michael attended to the home whilst raining with the
home owner and conducted a thorough inspection of the home and identified during the rain the areas that are
leaking and that need repair.

Please refer to the attached quote.

The committee approved for Michael Smallbone to proceed with the roof repairs.

Quotes: 1. $4,290.00 View Attachment 2. $1,815.00 View Attachment

Status: In Progress

Case 2048 - 16/11/2022 - QN3201 - Water Ingress
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Water leak into storage area from above causing water staining in the ceiling polystyrene blocks.

Moisture and calcification absorbing through the blockwork wall.

Status: Awaiting Quote

Case 2037 - 14/11/2022 - QN3300 - Breakdown of Waterproofing and Painting Required

External waterproofing membrane works have broken down and these sections now need to be re-waterproofed
and painted to re-match the colour of the buildings.

Quotes: 1. $1,485.00 View Attachment

Status: Awaiting Committee Approval

Case 2029 - 09/11/2022 - Q53084 - Peeling Paint and Rust on Roller Door

The Roller Door has peeling paint and rust.

Status: Awaiting Quote
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Case 1970 - 25/10/2022 - QS3086 - Water Leak into Garage Ceiling

Report of water staining and cracking in the garage wall and ceiling of 3086 Quay South Drive

Invoices: 1. $528.00 View Attachment

Status: Awaiting Internal Water Damage Repairs

Case 1964 - 24/10/2022 - QS3042 - Water Leak into Garage

The resident has reported water has leaked into the garage through the light fitting causing damage to the
plaster.

Invoices: 1. $528.00 View Attachment

Status: Awaiting Internal Water Damage Repairs

Case 1963 - 24/10/2022 - QN3107 - Water Leak into Rear Eave

There is water leaking through the roof and into the eave that over hangs the back courtyard. Mould has built up
on the eave and water runs down the wall where it meets the eave.

Status: In Progress

Case 1946 - 12/10/2022 - Not Completed - Owner Responsibility -- 3308 Central Place Water Leak

Committee Advised this is Owner Responsibility Not Body Corporate.

Water leak into ground floor store area ceiling.
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Ben inspected and the drip was noted to be coming from a copper pipe. Directly above the storage room are the
hot water units mounted into the wall. Ben has found water runs down the back of the units from the top. The
sealant installed around the pipe penetrations does not go the entire way around the pipe and water looks to be
tracking down the penetration and into the ceiling below. Michael Smallbone has inspected and is providing a
quotation to remove and reseal the penetrations as well as install flashings above the HWS to stop the water
entering the cavity.

Quotes: 1. $516.89 View Attachment
Status: Completed
Date Completed: 14/11/2022 15:36:28

Case 1883 - 09/09/2022 - QN3206 - Rotting Timber Trims on Balcony roof / Eve

There are sections of rotting timber trims on the balcony roof line of 3206 Central Place

Quotes: 1. $1,692.46 View Attachment 2. $480.60 View Attachment

Status: in Progress
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Case 1876 - 08/09/2022 - Chipped Stairwell and Peaking Tiles in Common Area Landing to 3306,3307,3308 &
3309 Central Place

Chipped Stairwell and Peaking Tiles in Common Area Landing to 3306,3307,3308 & 3309 Central Place

Quotes: 1. $7,813.08 View Attachment 2. $11,028.52 View Attachment 3. $12,100.00 View
Attachment 4. $3,793.60 View Attachment

Status: Awaiting Committee Approval

Case 1728 - 27/06/2022 - Q53082 - Water Leak into Garage Ceiling

There is water damage on the garage ceiling of this property.

Quotes: 1. $131.90 View Attachment

Invoices: 1. $462.00 View Attachment 2. $131.90 View Attachment
Status: Completed

Date Completed: 17/11/2022 11:05:35

Case 1572 - 10/05/2022 - QN3207 - Water Leak into Garage

Water leak into garage when it rains.

Quotes: 1. $8,800.00 View Attachment 2. 54,982.01 View Attachment
Invoices: 1. $137.50 View Attachment
Status: In Progress

Case 1571 - 10/05/2022 - QN3314 - Water Ingress into garage, storage and small hallway area.
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Water Ingress into this property has been inspected, it is recommended the install of tech dry rising dam course
to exterior wall in garage, hallway and permitter wall in the store room. He has then quoted to base coat walls
with waterproof system. And repair the walls etc. -

Quotes: 1. $13,198.19 View Attachment

Status: In Progress

Case 1395 - 08/03/2022 - Quote for Polycarb Roofing - 7 Properties Quay South
25.07.2022 - Additional carport roofing damaged during bad wind storm last week
- 3074 Quay South Drive - INVI006227

- 3076 Quay South Drive - INVI006228

Removal of Existing Polycarb roof sheeting and flashing to garages. Supply & Install new Translucent Polycarb
roofing:

- 3053 Quay South Drive - INVi006220

- 3055 Quay South Drive - INVI006221

- 3078 Quay South Drive - INVI006222

- 3080 Quay South Drive - INVI006223

- 3041 Everglade Ave - INVI006224

- 3042 Everglade Ave - INVI006225

- 3043 Everglade Ave - INVI006226

Quoted Prices:

Vantage Roofing - $1,892.22 excl gst per property. Total $14,570.09 including gst.

West to West - $2,930.00 per property. Total $22,561.00 including gst.
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Roof Co Groupe Quoted Prices as Follows:

- 3053 Quay South Drive - $3,201.00 including gst.
- 3055 Quay South Drive - $3,135.00 including gst.
- 3078 Quay South Drive - $3,201.00 including gst.
- 3080 Quay South Drive - $3,201.00 including gst.
- 3041 Everglade Ave - $3,245.00 including gst.
- 3042 Everglade Ave - $3,201.00 including gst.

- 3043 Everglade Ave - $3,294.50 including gst.

Quotes: 1. $14,570.09 View Attachment 2. $22,561.00 View Attachment

Invoices: 1. $2,081.44 View Attachment 2. $2,081.44 View Attachment 3. $2,081.44 View
Attachment 4. $2,081.44 View Attachment 5. $2,081.44 View Attachment 6.
$2,081.44 View Attachment 7. $2,081.44 View Attachment 8. $2,081.44 View
Attachment 9. $2,081.44 View Attachment

Status: Completed

Date Completed: 17/10/2022 14:01:27

Case 2067 - 01/12/2022 - Trimming of Bismark Palm Treet Located Outside Pool Area

Trimming of Bismark Palm Treet Located Outside Pool Area

Invoices: 1. $770.00 View Attachment
Status: Completed
Date Completed: 01/12/2022 10:31:52
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Case 1837 - 25/08/2022 - Works Not Proceeding as it is now too late in the year to Complete - Quote for Tree
Trimming and Foxtail Palm Removal

Works Not Proceeding as it is now too late in the year to Complete - Quote for Tree Trimming and Foxtail Palm
Removal

Quotes: 1. $11,935.00 View Attachment 2. $13,530.00 View Attachment
Status: Completed
Date Completed: 24/10/2022 10:12:53

Case 1839 - 25/08/2022 - High Pressure Cleaning Quote for Quay North and Quay South

High Pressure Cleaning Quote for Quay North and Quay South

Quotes: 1. $2,013.00 View Attachment
Invoices: 1. $2,013.00 View Attachment
Status: Completed

Date Completed: 27/10/2022 13:01:51

Fire Compliance

Case 2063 - 30/11/2022 - Annual review of Building Fire & Evacuation Plan & Evacuation Exercise

Annual review of Building Fire & Evacuation Plan & Evacuation Exercise

Quotes: 1. $770.00 View Attachment

Status: Awaiting Committee Approval

Case 1830 - 18/08/2022 - Annual Fire Door Inspection Completed on Common & Unit Doors
Annual Fire Door Inspection Completed on Common & Unit Doors

Defects were noted on Unit 9/3108 & 3/3208 that need to be addressed in order to be compliant.

Quotes: 1. $2,148.25 View Attachment 2. $1,766.60 View Attachment
Invoices: 1. $706.64 View Attachment

Documents: 1. View Attachment

Status: In Progress

Emerald Lakes Residential Pty Ltd | Building Manager's Report | The Quays | CTS 33891 | December 2022

13/16



Case 2085 - 02/12/2022 - Pool Servicing Completed 03.11.22, 10.11.22, 17.11.22 & 24.11.22
Pool Servicing Completed 03.11.22, 10.11.22, 17.11.22 & 24.11,22

Invoices: 1. $318.50 View Attachment
Status: Completed
Date Completed: 02/12/2022 11:14:05

Case 2007 - 02/11/2022 - Pool Servicing Completed 06.10.2022, 13.10.2022, 20.10.22, 27.10.22
Pool Servicing Completed 06.10.2022, 13.10.2022, 20.10.22, 27.10.22

Invoices: 1. $452.50 View Attachment
Status: Completed
Date Completed: 02/11/2022 12:24:45

Case 1929 - 05/10/2022 - Pool Servicing Completed 08.09.22 & 21.09.22
Pool Servicing Completed 08.09.22 & 21.09.22

Invoices: 1. $124.50 View Attachment
Status: Completed
Date Completed: 05/10/2022 09:18:03

Hygiene Services

Case 2006 - 02/11/2022 - Jim's Bins Cleaning attended 28.10.2022 to Clean, Sanitise and Deodorise the general
waste bins

Jim's Bins Cleaning attended 28.10.2022 to Clean, Sanitise and Deodorise the general waste bins

Invoices: 1. $168.00 View Attachment
Status: Completed
Date Completed: 02/11/2022 12:16:58

Plumbing

Case 2066 - 30/11/2022 - QN3105 - Main Isolation Valve for Property Broken

Engaged plumber to replace the main isolation water valve for the property as it was broken.
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Invoices: 1. $429,00 View Attachment
Status: Completed

Date Completed: 30/11/2022 12:16:10

Case 1838 - 25/08/2022 - Quote for Second stage of The Quays Roofing Projects

Quote for Second stage of The Quays Roofing Projects

Quotes: 1. $37,049.76 View Attachment 2. $38,025.05 View Attachment

Status: Awaiting Committee Approval

Case 2074 - 01/12/2022 - December 2022 Monthly Maintenance Inspection of Car Park Ventilation Systems -
3108 & 3208

December 2022 Monthly Maintenance Inspection of Car Park Ventilation Systems - 3108 & 3208

Invoices: 1. $231.00 View Attachment
Status: Completed
Date Completed: 01/12/2022 11:03:38

Case 1981 - 02/11/2022 - November 2022 Monthly Maintenance Inspection of Car Park Ventilation Systems -
3108 & 3208

November 2022 Monthly Maintenance Inspection of Car Park Ventilation Systems - 3108 & 3208

Invoices: 1. $231.00 View Attachment

Documents: 1. View Attachment 2. View Attachment 3. View Attachment
Status: Completed

Date Completed: 02/11/2022 10:20:11
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CASE SUMMARY

 Repair & Maintenance 53.6%

¢ Gardening 7.1%
@ Cleaning 3.6%
@ Fire Compliance 7.1%
@ rool Care 10.7%
@ Hygiene Services 3.6%
@ Plumbing 7.1%
® Mechanical 7.1%
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Quote

Michael Smallbone i

smallbone.michael@icloud.com

QUOTE NO. 3207 central place quote only ISSUE DATE 8/11/2022 VALID UNTIL 2211112022

FROM FOR
Michael Smallbone The Quays
3/10 Drury Avenue, Southport } CTs 33891
Gold Coast QLD 4215 i

Australia

QBCC: 15061037
: 43447031593

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)

materials 1 5298.10 529.10

5 boxes porcelain R11 slip tiles $210.00
Grants waterproof membrane $125.00
3 x Dunlop rapid set adhesive $127.50
1 x 156kg travertine grout $36.60

2 x light ivory silicone $30.00

labour 1 4,000.00 4,000.00

Cut out & remove 4.5 sq mitrs of existing floor tiles, remove damp
floor bedding & grind all areas. Prepare subfloor base for
drainage & waterproof sub-floor area x 3 coats. Install new R11
slip tiles with rapid set flexible adhesive. Seal all joints with
travertine grout, seal edges & joints with ivory silicone seal.

Turnaround for completion is approximately 4 days

Concrete cutting & Hotwork SWMS to be provided daily, barriers,
exclusion zenes, & pedestrian access to be arranged with body

corporate.

Subtotal: $4,529.10
10% from $4,529.10 $452.91
Total (AUD): $4,982.01

Issued by, signature:

e

Bank: ANZ BSB: 014002 Account No.: 226398277



Quote

Michael Smallbone o

smallbone.michael@icloud.com

QUOTE NO. 040 ISSUE DATE 29/8/2022 VALID UNTIL 12/9/2022

FROM FOR
Michael Smallbone Emerald Lakes Residential
3/10 Drury Avenue, Southport 30/30 The Boulevard

H
|
i
Gold Coast QLD 4215 1 Gold Coast Carrara

Australia Australia

QBCC: 15061037

: 43447031593

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)
Labour 1 30,600.00 30,600.00

Schedule works for roof repairs @ emerald lakes residential,
following national roofing audit.

As per inspections (building references), carry out maintenance
repairs on 27 properties.

Set up ladders & scissor lift for access, hazardous zones,
harness & fall restraints, life fines & anchors on each praperty.
Working at heights SWMS to be presented for each roof repair
project.

Various repairs are,

Change or repair flashings (remove sealants & repair)

Clean out gutter debris & blocked gutters, downspouts &
spreaders.

Repair exterior gutters, rivets, screws & clips.

Remove & renew various decktite pipe flashings.

Carry out visual inspections on all 27 properties & repair
accordingly.

Building ref, repairs, costs

1, Flashings, gutter debris, dektite $1,800
4, Gutter debris $600

6, Gutter debris $600

7, Gutter debris $600

10, Gutter debris $600

11, Flashings, gutter debris, dektite $1,800
12, Ridge cap sealant $600

13, Gutter debris $600

14, Flashings, gutter debris, skylight repairs
$1,800

20, Flashings, gutter debris $1,200
22, Flashings, gutter debris $1,200

23,Gutter debris $600

Bank: ANZ BSB:014536 Account No.: 228581948
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30, Flashings $600— ="

31, Gutter debris $600
32, Guiter debris $600
33, Flashings, dekiite $1,200

41, Gutter debris, dektite $1,200

43, Flashings, gutter debris, gutter repair, dektite $2,400

44, Flashings, gutter debris, gutter repair, dektite $2,400

45 Gutter repairs, dektite $1,200

46, dektite $600

48, Flashing, gutter repair $1,200

49 Gutter repair, dektite $1,200

50, Gutter repair, dektite $1,200

51, Gutter debris, gutter repair, dektite $1,800

62, Flashing, gutter repair, dektite $1,800

Materials

Gs-2632 scissor lift (3 week hirs) $1,265.00
20 x decktite flashings $1,358.20

Screws & rivets $478.29

Sealants & waterproof sealers $541.84
Colour bond dry pan flashings $324.90
Total price for materials $3,968.23

Subtotal:
10% from $34,568.23

Total (AUD):

UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)
3,968.23 3,968.23
$34,568.23

$3,456.82

$38,025.05

Working at heights SWMS for each property, body corporate will need to arrange a safe storage area for scissor lift. This project will take

approximately 3 weeks fo complete.

Bank: ANZ BSB: 014536 Account No.: 228581948

Issued by, signature:
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Date Plumbing Avenue
Q U OTE 15 Aug 2022 PO Box 81
Expiry SANDGATE QLD 4017
The Quays CTS 33891 14 Sep 2022 AUSTRALIA
Quote Number TEL: 0429 642 293
QU-0354 Licence No.: 15105534
Reference
The Quays
ABN
68 627 988 756
Description Quantity Unit Price GST Amount AUD
Building 9 1.00 600.00 10% 600.00
Rectify Leak in box gutter
Building 39 1.00 2,717.20 10% 2,717.20
-Polycarbonate roof sheets
-Supply and replace all polycarbonate roof sheets
-Clean up and removal of all rubbish from site
Building 40 . 1.00 2,717.20 10% 2,717.20
-Polycarbonate roof sheets
-Supply and replace all polycarbonate roof sheets
-Clean up and removal of all rubbish from site
Building 48 1.00 2,717.20 10% 2,717.20
-Polycarbonate roof sheets
-Supply and replace all polycarbonate roof sheets
-Clean up and removal of all rubbish from site
Building 1 1.00 480.00 10% 480.00
-Attend site to seal all roof flashings and caps
-Building 4 1.00 650.00 10% 650.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters
-Building 6 1.00 650.00 10% 650.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters
-Building 7 1.00 650.00 10% 650.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters
-Building 10 1.00 650.00 10% 650.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters
-Building 11 1.00 1,000.00 10% 1,000.00

-Attend site to clean all gutters
-Seal flashings and capping's
-Replace dektites




Description Quantity Unit Price GST Amount AUD
-Building 13 1.00 650.00 10% 650.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Building 14 1.00 1,400.00 10% 1,400.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Seal flashings and capping's

-Remove old seal and reseal skylight

-Building 20 1.00 3,400.00 10% 3,400.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Seal flashings and capping's

-Exhaust penetration’s allowance for two dry pans to be

installed

-Building 22 1.00 850.00 10% 850.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Seal flashings and capping's

-Building 23 1.00 650.00 10% 650.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Building 28 1.00 1,100.00 10% 1,100.00
-Seal flashings and capping's

-Replace dektites

-Building 30 1.00 600.00 10% 600.00
-Seal flashings and capping's

-Building 31 1.00 650.00 10% 650.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Building 31 1.00 650.00 10% 650.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Building 33 1.00 700.00 10% 700.00
-Attend site to seal all roof flashings and caps

-Replace dektites

-Building 41 1.00 1,300.00 10% 1,300.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Replace dektites (Allowance for two times dektites)

-Building 43 1.00 1,550.00 10% 1,550.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Seal flashings and capping's

-Replace dektites

-Please note quote for gutter repair will have to be done on

inspection

-Building 44 1.00 1,550.00 10% 1,550.00
-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Seal flashings and capping's

-Replace dektites

-Please note quote for gutter repair will have to be done on

inspection

-Building 45 1.00 400.00 10% 400.00
-Replace dektite

-Please note quote for gutter repair will have to be done on

inspection

-Building 46 1.00 800.00 10% 800.00

-Replace dektites



Description

Quantity

Unit Price GST

Amount AUD

-Building 48

-Seal flashings and capping's

-Please note quote for gutter repair will have to be done on
inspection

-Building 49

-Replace dektites

-Please note quote for gutter repair will have to be done on
inspection

-Building 50

-Replace dektites

-Please note quote for gutter repair will have to be done on
inspection

-Building 51

-Attend site to clean all gutters

-Replace dektites

-Please note quote for gutter repair will have to be done on
inspection
-Building 51

-Attend site to seal all roof flashings and caps

-Replace dektites

-Please note quote for gutter repair will have to be done on
inspection

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

600.00 10%

800.00 10%

800.00 10%

1,000.00 10%

1,400.00 10%

600.00

800.00

800.00

1,000.00

1,400.00

Terms

Subtotal

TOTAL GST 10%

33,681.60

3,368.16

TOTAL AUD

37,049.76

-Please note dektites on all buildings are in very poor condition and should all be replaced
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Higgins Coatings Pty Lid _

GC4040RW w
Better paintiog inaagersent

Wednesday 7t December 2022

Ref: GC4040VT Unit 3/6 Elysium Road

Jess Christiansen Carrara QLD 4211

Building Manager P 07 5569 0324 F 07 5569 0514

Emerald Lakes Residential E goldcoast@higgins.com.au

Shop 38/3030 The Boulevard
CoonPqu/QLD 42]e; e ABN. 50 005 632 708

Dear Jess,
Re: Emerald Lakes - The Quays CTS 338891 Roof Works

Further to our recent discussions and subsequent site inspection, | am pleased to present you with our quotation to undertake
the roofing works to selected areas.

Executive Summary

Higgins Scope, Schedule of Work and Specification has been tailored to provide a cost-effective solution to your maintenance
requirements.

Some specific considerations include:
e All works to be completed during normal business hours (Monday to Friday 7am - 3pm).
e Higgins Coatings will require access to power, water, and parking facilities for the duration of the project

« Higgins have based the pricing on the condition report provided and based on the date of this would recommend
the commitiee set aside a small contingency in case other items are identified when on site or the conditions have
changed.

With a commitment to WHS, quality and the environment, Higgins Coatings has achieved an industry-leading I1SO tri-
certification. We stand behind our company motto *Whatever it Takes', ensuring that every finished product is one of supreme
quality.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate in contacting myself either in the office on
07 5569 0324 or by mobile on 0435 788 596.

Yours Sincerely,

David Murden
Branch Manager
Higgins Coatings Pty Lid

P 07 5569 0324 E goldcoast@higgins.com.au  higgins.com.au

BURLALI
Lemheahon




Higgins Coatings Pty Ltd

Higgins

GC4040RW
Bobior painiiog mansgunan!
Scope of Works
Skylight
Flashing or | . Ridge cap
Building Ref Lot No Street No Leak Zone Capping | Gutter bebris Gutter Repair Dektite Roof retaulres penctratlons sealant to be Count
: Required | deterlorating cleaning need
i -|Joins, sealant = - = T removed, - =
~ - hd > ! v i~ | repair/sealir = ~ b2
1 3001 3000 Soon 4
4 3005 3004 Soon 2
6 3008 3007 1
7 3009 3008 1
10 3012 3011 Saon 2
11 3013 3012 3
12 3014 3013 Soon 3
13 3015 3014 1
14 3034-3035 3100-3101 3
23 3044-3051 3208 1
28 3057, 3059 3308-3309 1
30 3053, 3055 3312-3313 1
31 3052, 3054 3314-3315 1
32 3068 3071 1
33 3069 3072 2
41 3113 3069 2
43 3110 3066 4
44 3109 3065 4
45 3107-3108 3063-3064 2
46 3105-3106 3061-3062 1
48 3097-3100 3053-3055 2
49 3095-3096 3051-3052 2
50 3094 3050 2
51 3093 3049 3
52 3091-3092 3047-3048 3
YoYa =]l AR 3 s aw s 52

P 07 5569 0324 E goldcoast@higgins.com.au higgins.com.au
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Higgins Coatings Pty Lid
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GC4040RW Eerpgae——=rr

Betoar paintiog wriagerent

Payment Summary
To complete the work in accordance with the specification and scope of work, the total investment will be:

Building Ref Lot No Street No Costings (excl GST)
1 3001 3000 S 8,825
4 3005 3004 S 3,534
6 3008 3007 S 3,034
7 3009 3008 S 2,934
10 3012 3011 S 2,659
11 3013 3012 S 8,784
12 3014 3013 S 2,109
13 3015 3014 S 2,375
14 3034-3035 3100-3101 S 9,325
23 3044-3051 3208 ) 4,034
28 3057, 3059 3308-3309 S 2,084

30 3053, 3055 3312-3313 S 4,109
31 3052, 3054 3314-3315 S 4,409
32 3068 3071 S 3,275
33 3069 3072 S 4,234
41 3113 3069 S 4,234
43 3110 3066 S 9,542
44 3109 3065 S 8,542
45 3107-3108 3063-3064 S 7,317
46 3105-3106 3061-3062 S 1,267
48 3097-3100 3053-3055 S 6,534
49 3095-3096 3051-3052 S 4,900
50 3094 3050 S 5,200
51 3093 3049 S 7,542
52 3091-3092 3047-3048 S 9,292
ALL Site Setup Access S 6,500
TOTAL | $ 136,504

*Note: All prices above exclude GST.

P 07 5569 0324 E goldcoast@higgins.com.au higgins.com.au




Higgins Coatings Pty Ltd

Terms and Conditions

1 General

All services provided by Higgins Coatings (the Contractor), to the
client (the Principal) are expressly imited to the following Terms
and Condifions {the Agreement) unless otherwise agreed.

2 Acceptance

The Total Painting Price quoted remain valid for a period of 30
days from the date of this quotation and may vary beyond this
period. Acceptance of the quotation is subject to credit approval
and gaining debtor insurance for the project.

3 Working Hours

Works will be canied out during normal working hours, unless
otherwise noted. Should the Works require completion outside of
nermal working hours, additional charges will apply.

4 Waranty
Higgins guarantees to provide quality workmanship and products
in accordance with:
a) the relevant jurisdictions' “Guide to Standards and
Tolerances” in effect at the time of acceptance; and,
b) anyrelevant Australion Standards.

5 Prototype Approval

Prior to commencing, the client must sign off a prototype area
that contains the typical extent of work quoted. If there are
changes to the prototype additional cost may apply.

é Delays and/or Force Majeure

In the event of a delay by the client or its representatives, a Force
Majeure event (being an event beyond the control of either
party). Latent Condifions or Site Access issues occurring, Higgins
will be able to claim an Extension of Time for such delay (with
costs), or ferminate the Agresment in the event of prolonged
delays.

7 Payment

Payment terms are 30 days from the date of invoice, unless
otherwise agreed. Higgins may raise progress claims throughout
the work. Late payment will be subject to an initial 5% penalty and
interest charges of 12% per annum, at the sole discretion of
Higgins.

8 Lliquidated Damages
Higgins does not accept liability for liquidated damages.

9 Goods & Services Tax (GST)
This quotation excludes any applicable Goods & Services Tax.

10 Latent Conditions

The quotation provided is based on the information available at
the time of quotation, including information and representations
provided by the client. Site conditions beyond the reasonable
foreseeability of Higgins at the time of quoting will be deemed a
Latent Condition and will qualify as a claimable Variation.

P 1300 HIGGINS  E goldcoast@higgins.com.au

Higgius
s

11 Program and Sequencing

Any program regarding the quoted work must be mutually
agreed by the parfies. If other frades are involved in the works,
Higgins will determine the sequence of works at its sole discretion
and may be entitled to charge for such addifional work.

12 Variations

If, prior to or during the Agreement the client requests Higgins fo
carmy out a Variation, Higgins is entitled to vary the Price and
claim an Extension of Time.

13 Pre-existing Toxic Substrate or Coatings

Unless otherwise noted, pre-existing toxic coatings, materials or
substances such as lead and/or chromate-based paints and/or
asbestos-based substrates will be subject to an addifional cost to
prepare, remove or isolate as appropriate.

14 Existing Substrate

Unless otherwise stated, the price includes only light cleaning,
sanding and filing of the existing substrate in preparation for top
coating. The price does not include rectifying defects,
delamination of the previous coating or repairs 1o the substrate.

15 Changes in Government Charges

During the ferm of the agreement, any new laws or regulations
infroduced that result in new or additional charges, will result in an
adjustment to the Price, reflecting any associated increases or
decreases.

16 Insurance & Securities

Higgins provides Public Liability Insurance cover for a maximum of
$50.000.,000. Certificates of currency are available on request.

17 Site Access & Amenities
The client for the duration of the project, will provide:
a} Free and unencumbered access fo the work areq:
b) Electical power, running water and toilet facilities
adjacent to the work areq;
¢) Additional work/storage space accessible to the work
areas and approved at Higgins sole discretion.

18 Credit Approval

As an organisation providing credit facilities Higgins is subject fo
certain legislative and regulatory requirements which necessitates
it obtaining and holding detailed information which may
personally identify you and/or contain information or an opinion
about you ("personalinformation”). The undertaking of this
proposal is subject fo credit approval. Higgins abides by the
Notional Privacy Principles established under the Privacy
Amendment (Privaie Sector) Act 2001.

19 Marketing

Higgins reserves the right to contact you via email or other means,
with special offers and marketing communication we believe
may be of interest to you. We respect your rights not to receive
these communications and you may unsubscribe at any time.
Once you have unsubscribed we will immediately remove you
from the communication list, unless you subsequently choose to
re-supscribe




Quote

Michael Smallbone 424509835

smallbone.michael@icloud.com

QUOTE NO. 3309 central place landing ISSUE DATE 12/1072022 VALID UNTIL 26/10/2022

FROM E FOR
Michael Smallbone § The Quays
3/10 Drury Avenue, Southport CTS 33891
Gold Coast QLD 4215

Australia

QBCC: 15061037
: 43447031593

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)

materials 1 1,625.93 1,525.93

12 x boxes porcelain R11 slip tiles $517.80

Grants waterproof membrane $261.20

5 x Dunlop rapid set adhesive $212.50

1 x 15kg travertine grout $36.60

1 x BASF master seal CR 435 expansion sealer $73.20
1 x waste management fee $125.00

Topping/bedding for falls (drainage) $140.00

Silicone & sundries $94.63

Able flex $65.00

labour 1 8,500.00 8,500.00

Cut out & remove 12 sq mtrs of existing floor tiles from landing
area. Remove damp floor bedding & grind all areas. Prepare
subfloor bases for drainage, install new concrete topping &
waterproof-landing area. Waterproof sub-floor area x 3 coats. Fit
able flex foam in expansion joint, Install new R11 slip tiles to
landing & air conditioning areas, with rapid set flexible adhesive.
Seal all joints with travertine grout, finish expansion joints with
BASF CR 435 sealer & beads. Seal edges & joints with ivory
silicone & fit drain collars.

Turnaround for completion 9 days

Concrete cutting & Hotwark SWMS to be provided daily, barriers,
exclusion zones, & pedestrian access to be arranged with body

corporate,

Subtotal: $10,025.93
10% from $10,025.93 $1,002.59
Total (AUD): $11,028.52

Issued by, signature:

Bank: ANZ BSB: 014002 Account No.: 226398277



EIX A Til FIX A TILE PTY LTD _
FIXA TILE Tel. 0755649229

The Ti Repir Specklss 42 Allan Street www . fixatile.com.au
‘ Southport QLD 4215 ABN 98 097 617 868
- PO Box 4984 Licence # 1064954

GCMC Bundall QLD 9726

Emerald Lakes Residential CUSTOMER QUOTATION NO. 4990
3029 The Boulevard
Carrara QLD 4211 Quoté No: 4990
Site: 3309, Central Place
Slte Contact: e
Phone: . 07 5594 4259
Valid For: 30 Day(s)
Quote Name;
Date: 10/10/2022
Description

We take pleasure in providing you this estimate for works at 3309 Central Place, Carrara QLD 4211

OPTION 1 - Landing area

Scope of works:

Attend site & remove existing tiles, screed & any waterproofing to the landing area from border tiles to gates
Grind floors clean

Waterproof section with 2 coats fo waterproofing

Screed to correct falls

Waterproof over screed

Supply and install new tiles to suit

Grout & Silicone to complete

Clean site and remover rubbish

INCLUDES:

All Labour

All Materials

Supply of suitable tiles to PC sum $50 per sgm
Site clean and rubbish removal

EXCLUDES:
Works not listed above

TOTAL OP : 02.80 plus GST

OPTION 2 - Landing and 2 x air con areas

Scope of works:

Attend site & remove existing tiles, screed & any waterproofing to the landing area from border tiles to gates and anding
areas of 2 x air cons

Grind floors clean

Waterproof section with 2 coats fo waterproofing

Page 1/3



. . Em ¢ o FIXA TILE PTY LTD Tel. 0755649229
;“ ng%%&;gelgm% 42 Allan Street www.fixatile.com.au
' Southport QLD 4215 ABN 98 097 617 868
PO Box 4984 Licence # 1064954
GCMC Bundall QLD 9726

CUSTOMER QUOTATION NO. 4990

Screed to correct falls
Waterproof over screed

Supply and install new tiles to suit
Grout & Silicone to complete
Clean site and remove rubbish

INCLUDES:

All Labour

All Materials

Supply of suitable tiles to PC sum $50 per sqm
Site clean and rubbish removal

EXCLUDES:

Works not listed above

TAL OPTION 2: $12,495.60 pl T

Payment: ,

We require a 20% deposit on booking. FIX A TILE DO NOT HOLD ACCOUNTS - The balance is due upon completion
of works and can be made via bank transfer, credit card, cheque or cash. Credit Card payments attract a 1.5%
surcharge. If you have any concerns please contact us on 07 5564 9229

Sub-Total ex GST $0.00

GST| $0.00

Total inc GST $0.00

Thank you for the opportunity to quote on your work. For more Sub-Total ex GST $0.00
information head to our website www. fixatile.com.au GST $0.00
Total inc GST $0.00

This is a Claim Under the Construction Contracts Act 2002

g{ Direct Deposit !‘. ! Mall
—— Bank Commonwealth Bank

Acc. Name Fix A Tile

BSB 062-692

Acc. No. 7126-1095

Credit Card (MasterCard or Visa)

Call 0755649229  to pay over the phone.

Page 2/3



Fix-A-Tile Pty Ltd - Terms & Conditions of Trade
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7.1

8.1

B.2
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9.
9.1

Dafinlilons

“Contractor” means FMLL Discressonary Trust T/A Fi-A-Tile Pty Ltd, ts successors and
assigns or any person acting on behalf of and with the authority of Fix-A-Tila Ply Ltd.

“Client* means tha person/s buying the Goods as spectfied In any lnvolce, decument or
order, and If there is mara than one Client ks a refarance to each Ciient jointly and severally.
*Goods™ means all Goods or Services supptied by the Contractar to tha Client al the Clisnt's
request from time to time (whara the contaxt en permits the tarms "Goods' or ‘Services’ shall
ba Intarchangaable for the ather).

*Price” means the Prica payable for the Goods as agreed batween the Confraclor and the
Cllent in accardance with clause 4 below.

Acceptance

The Client Is taken o have exclusively eccepted and Is immediately bound, jolntly and
severalty, by these terms and conditions if the Ctlant places an arder for or accepts delivery
of tha Goods.

These terms and conditions may only be amended with the Contracior's consent In writing
and shall pravail to the extent of any inconsistency with any other document or agrasment
betwaen the Client and the Contractor,

The Client acknowledges and mccapls that the Contractor's gquotation ks prapared an the
basis of eithar drawingsiphatos Bnd spectfications supplied to the Contractor by the Client,
of by site inspaction by tha conltractor. In tha event that changes are required by client due
to unforseen structural Issues or change of mind, then the Contractor resarves tha right to
charge and cost for the ima involved for this variatian based an the Cantractor's hourly rate
and shall ba datsiled on the invoice as per clausa 4.2,

Changa In Control

The CHent shall give the Contractor not less than fourieen (14) days prior writien notice of
any proposed change of ownership of the Client and/or any other change In the Client’s
detalls {including but not Imited to, changes in the Cllent’s name, address, contact phone or
{ax numbaris, or business practice). The Cllant shall ba Hlable for eny loss Incurred by the
Contreclor as & resull of tha Cllent's faliure to comply with this clause.

Price and Payment

Atthe Contractor's sole discretion the Price shail be aither:

{8) as Indicated on any Invoice provided by the Contractor to the Client; or

(b} the Prica as at the date of delivery of the Goods according 1o the Contractor's current

rice sl ar

{c) gle Contractor's quoted price (subject to clause 4.2) which will be valid for the pesod
statad In the quotation or otharwise for a perlod of thirty (30) days.

Tha Contracior reserves the right to change the Prica:

{a) U avariation to the Goods which are to be supplied Is requested; or

(b) #f 2 variation to the Services orlginally scheduled {including any applicable plans or
spacifications) is raquested; or

{c) where additlonal Services are required due 1o the discovery of hidden or unidentifiable
difficulies ({including, but not limiled to, Umitations to accessing the site, obscured
bulkiing defects, safety considerations, prerequishe work by any third party not being
camplated, or hidden pipes and wirg In walls sic) which are only discovered on
commancement of the Services;

{d) In the avant of increases to the Contractor in the cost of labour or Goods which are

yond the Cantractor's control.

At the Contractor's sols discration a non-refundable depesit may be required,

The Contractor may submit & detalled payment claim i intervals not fess than one month

for work parformed up to the and of each month, The value of work so performed shall

include the reasonable value of authorised variations and the value of materials deflvered to

the site but not yet Instafled.

Time for paymant for the Goods being of the essence, the Price will be payable by the

Client on the dste/s determinad by the Contractor, which may be:

(a) on delivery of tho Goods;

(b} bafore delivary of the Guods;

{c) by wayof
schedule;

(d) fourteen (14) days fallowing the date of tha invoice which is posted to the Client's
address or address for notices;

) the date spectfied on any involce or other form as being the date for payment; or

f) faling any notice to tha contrary, tha date which is seven (7) days following the date of
&ny Invoice given to the Cliant by tha Contractor.

Payment may be made by cash, cheque, bank cheque, electronician-iine benking, cradit

card (pius A aurcharge of up to two and & half percent (2.5%) of the Price), or by any other

method az agrasd fo betwaen the Client and the Contractor.

Where works have been quoted the price Is indicative of labour during normal business

hours batween 7am and 4pm Monday to Friday. Any works required lo be carried outside

these hours will Inccur a surcharga al the Contractors discresalon.

Unfass otharwise stated the Price does not Include GST, In addition to the Price the Client

must pay to the Coniractor an amount equal to any GST the Contractor must pay for any

supply by the Contractor under this or any other agreament for the sale of the Goods. The

Cllent must pay GST, without deduction or set off of any other amounts, B the same time

and on tha same basis as the Client pays the Price. In addltion the Cllent must pay any

other taxes and duties that may be applicable in addition to the Price except where they are

axpressly includad In the Price.

payments in with the Centracior's payment

Deflvary of Goods .
Delivery {‘Dalivary*) of the Goods Is taken to occur at the lime that the Coniractar (or the
Contractor's nominated canler) delivera the Geods to the Clisnl's nominated address evan K
the Client is not present at the address.

Atthe Contractor's sole discretion the cost of delivery Is included in the Prica.

The Cllent shail make all arrangements necessary to take delivery of the Goods whenever
they are tendered for delvery. In the event thet the Client Is unable to take delivery of the
Goods as aranged then the Contractor shall ba enttied to charga a raescaabls fse for
redelivery.

Delivery of the Goods to & third party nominated by the Cliant is deamed ta be dulivery to
the Clien for the purposes of this agreement,

. 1t
10.1  The Contractor and the Cllent agree that ownership of tha Goods shall not pass untit:

10.2

10.3

1.
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1

(a) the Client has pald the Contractor all amounts owing to the Contraclor; and

{b) the Cilent has met all of ils other abligations io the Contraglor.

Recalpt by the Contractor of any form of payment other than cash shall nei.be deemed to

‘ba payment until that form of payment has been honoured, cleared or recogniged.

It is further agread that:

(@) until ownership of the Goods passes 1o the Client in accordance with clause 10.1 that
the Cllent is anly a ballee of the Gooda and must retum the Gaods ta the Contractor on

request,

(b) the Cllent holds the baneft of the Client's insurance of the Goods on trust for the
Contractor and must pay to the Contractor tha procesds of any insurance fn the event
of the Goods belng Jost, damagad or destroyad.

(c) the Client must not sell, dispose, or otherwise part with possession of the Goods other
than in the ordinary course of business and for merket value. If the Client sells,
dlsposes or parts with possession of the Goods then the Cllen! must hold the procseds
of any such act on trust for the Contractor and must pay or defiver the proceeds to the
Contractor on demand.

{(d) the Client shouid not convert or procesa the Goeds or Intermix them with other goods
but If the Clien! does so then the Cliant holds the resulting product on trust for the
benefhl of the Contractor and must sall, disppse of or retum tha resulting product 1o the
Contractor as t 8o directs,

(&) the Client krevocably suthorises the Coniractor o enter any premises whara the
Contractor beliaves the Goods are kep! and recover possession of the Goods.

{f) the Contractor may recovar possassion of any Goods in transil whether or not dellvery
has occurred,

(g) the Cllent shall not charge or grant an encumbrance over the Goods nor grant nor
olherwise give away any Interest n the Goods while they ramaln the property of the
Contractor,

(h) the Contractor may commence ’pmmﬂlnga to recover the Price of the Goods sold
notwithstanding thal ownership of the Goods has not pessed to the Client.

Personal Proparty Securities Act 2009 {“PPSA”)

In this clause financing slalement, financing change statement, sacurity agraement, and

sacuiity Interost has the meaning givan to It by the PPSA.

Upon assenting 1o these 1ams and conditions in writing the Clieni acknowledges and

agraes that these terms and condftions constitute a security agreement for the purposes of

the PPSA and creates a sacurtty interest In all Goods that have previously been supplied
and that will be suppiied In the future by the Contractor to the Cflent.

The Client undertakes to:

{a) promptly sign eny further documents andior provide any funther information {such
Information to be complete, accusate and up-to-date In alt respects) which the
Conlractor may reasonably requlre to;

{I) reglster a financing statement or financing change statement In refation to a
security Interest on the Personal Property Securllles Register;

(li) reglster any other document required to be registered by the PPSA; or

() correct & defect in & statement referred to In clause 11.3(a)(1) or 11.3(a)(:

(b} indemnify, end upon demand relmburse, the Contractor for all expenses incurred in
registering & financing statement or financing change sietemeni on the Personal
Properly Sacuritles Reglster established by the PPSA or releasing any Goods charged

thereby,

{c) not regisier a flnancing change statemant In respect of a sacurity interesi without the
prior written consent of the Contractor; .

{d) not ragister, or permit to be registered, a financing siatement or a financing change
statement In relation o the Goods in favour of a third party without the prior written
consent of the Contraclor;

{e) immediately advise the Contractor of any materfal change In its business practices of
sefing the Goods which would result In » change n the natura of proceeds derved
from guch eales.

The Contractor and the Cllent agres thal sections 86, 115 and 125 of the PPSA do not

apply to tha sscurlty agreament craatad by these terma and conditions.

Tha Cllent walvas their rghts to recalve notlcea under seclions 85, 118, 121(4), 130,

132(3){d) and 132(4) of the PPSA.

Tth(’:’llsuzl waives their rights as a grantor and/or a deblor under seclions 142 end 143 of

the .

Unless otherwise agreed fo In wrillng by the Contractor, the Cllent waives thelr right to

recelve a vertfication slatement in accordance with section 157 of the FPSA.

'1":!!3 &Ii:n;xsmust unconditlonally ratify any actlons taken by the Contracior under clauses

Subject to any express provisions to the contrary nothing In these terms and conditions is

intended to have the effect of contracting out of any of the provisions of the PPSA,

Security and Charge

in consideration of the Contracior agreelng to supply the Gooda, tha Cllent charges alf of its
rights, title and Interest {whether Joint or several) In any land, realty or other assets capable
of balng charged, owned by the Cllent elthar now or In the future, to secure the performance
by the Cllent of its obligations under thasa tems and conditions {including, but not limited
1o, the paymeni of any monsy}.

The Client indemnifies the Contractor from and agalnst afl the Contractors costs and
disbursements inctuding lagal costs on a solicitor and own cllent basls Incurred In exercising
the Contractor's rights under this clause. .

Tha Client irevocably appoints the Contraclor and each director of the Contractor as the
Cflent's trus and lawful attorney/s to perform all nacessery acts to give effect to the
provisions of this clavse 12 including, but not Iimitad to, signing any document on the
Cilents behalf,

Defects, Warrantles and Retums, Competition and Consumer Act 2010 {CCA)

The Cllent must Inspect the Gooda on delivery and must within seven (7) days of delivery
notify the Contractor in writing of any evident defect/damage, shortage In quartlty, or fallure
to comply with the description or quote. The Cllant must notify any other alleged defect In
the Goods as soon a8 reasonably posalble afier any such defect becomes evident. Upon

The Contractor may deliver the Goods In sspatate Each separate

shall ba invaiced and pakd In accordance with the provisions In these terms and conditons,
Any time or data given by the Contractor to the Ciient Is an estimate only, The Cilent must
sthl accept delivery of the Goods even i late and the Contractar will not be Rabla for any
foss ar damage Incurved by the Client a3 a result of the dellvery belng fate.

Risk

Risk of damage 1o or loss of the Goods passes to the Cllent on Defivery and the Clienl must
insura the Goods on or bafora Delivary.

If any of the Guods ams damaged or destroyed following defivery but prior to owmership
passing lo tha Cllant, the Contractor is antiifed 10 recelve afi nsurancs proceeds peyable for
the Geods. The production of these terms and conditions by the Contractor I3 sufficient
avidence of the Contractor's rights to receive the insurance proceeds without the need for
any person deafing with the Contractor to make further enguiries.

If the Client requests the Contractor to leave Goads outside tha Conlractor's premises for
collection or to deliver the Goods 10 an unattended lacation then such Goods shall be laft at
the Client's sole risk.

Where the Contractar is requlred to Install tha Goods the Client warrants that the structure
of the premises or equipment in or upon which these Goods are to be Instafled or erected Is
sound and will sustain the Ingtallation and work Incidental thersto and the Contractor shall
not be lizble for any clalms, demands, losses, damages, custs and axpenses howsoaver
cavsed of arislhg should the pramises or equipmeni be uneble to accommedate the
Instaflation.

The Client acknowledges that Goods supplied may exhibit variations In shade tore, colour,
texture, surface and finish, and may fade or change colour over ime. The Contractor will
make every efforl to match baiches of product supplied n order to minimise such variations
but shall not be fable in any way whatsoaver whare such varlations occur.

Where the Cllent has supplied Goods for the Contractor to compiete the Services, the Client
acknowledges that he accepts responsiblilty for the sultabllty of purpose, quallly and any
faults inherent In the Goods. The Contractor shall not bs responsible for any defects In the
Services, any loss or damage to the Goods for any par theraof}, howsoever arising from
the use of Goods suppiled by the Client,

Any advice, or service provided by tha Cantracter
In relation to Goods or Services supplied is given n good falth, I based on the Contractors
own knowledge and experfence and shall be accepted without Rablity on the part of the
Contractor and it shall ba the responsibllity of the Cllent to confirm the accuracy and
reliabliity of the same in light of the usa to which the Cliant makes er intends to make of the
Goods or Services,

Access

Tha Citent shall ensure that the Coniractor has clear and free access to the work ste et all
times o enahle them 1o underiake the Services, The Contraclor shall not ba liable for any
loss or damage 1o the sita (inchiding, withou! imitaiion, damage to pathways, driveways and
concreted or paved or prassed aress) unless dug to the negligence of the Contracter,

Compliance with Laws

The Cllent and the Contracter shall comply with the provisions of all statutes, regulations
and bylawa of govemmant, local and other public authorities that may be appficable to the
Serdces.

The Client shall obtain (at the expanse of the Client} all licenses and approvals that may be
required for the Services.

The Cllent agrees that tha slte will comply with any work heakh and safety (WHS) laws
refating to bullding/construction shes and any other refevant safety standards of legisiation.

Insurance
The Contractor shall have public llability Insurance of al least $5m. K Is the Clients
responsibllity to ensure that they are similarly Insured,
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such the Client must ellow the Contractor o Inspect the Goods.

Under applicable State, Teritory and Commonwsealth Law (including. without fimliation the

CCA), certaln statulory Implied guarantees and werranties {including, without imitation the

statutory guarantess under the CCA) may ba Impllad Into thesa terms and canditions (Non-

Excluded Guarantees),

The Contracter acknowledges that nothing in these terma and condltions purports ta modify

or exclude the Non-Exchided Guaranises.

Except as axpressly set out In these terms and conditions or In raspact of lha Non-Excluded

Guaraniees, the Contractor makes no warantiss or other representations under these

terms and condltions including but not Mimited to the guality or sultabiity of the Goods. The

Contractor's liabllity In respect of these warranties Is fimited fo tha fullesi extant permitted by

Iaw,

If the Cllent is a consumer within the meaning of the CCA, the Coniractor’s liablity 1s imited

to the extent parmitted by section 64A of Scheduls 2,

If the Cantraclor Is requirad 1o replace the Goods under thls clause or the CCA, but ks

unable to do £0, the Contractor may refund eny money the Clieni has pald for the Goods,

If the Client Is not a8 consumar within the meaning of the CCA, the Contractor’s liabliity for

any defect or damags In the Goods Is:

(a¥ fimited to the value of any express warranty or waranty card provided to the Client by
the Contractor at the Cantractor's sole discretion;

(b) fimited to any wamanty to which the Contractor Is enlitled, if the Contractor did not
manufacture the Goods;

(c} othenwise nagated absolutely.

Subject to this clause 13, returns will only be accepted provided that:

(a) tha Cliant has compliad with the provisions of clause 13.1; and

Sh) the Contractor has egreed that the Goods are defactive; and

¢) tha Goods are returned within a reasonsble fime at the Clienl's cost {if that cost is not
slgnificant); and obfigations

(d) the Goods are retumed in as close a condltion to that In which they were delivered as s

possible.
Notwithstanding cieusas $3.1 to 12.8 bul subject to the CCA, the Contractor shall nat be
llabla for any defact or damage which may be caused or partly caused by or arse as a
rasult of:

(a) tha Cliant failing to propary meintain or store any Gonds;

(b) the CHent using the Goods for any purpose other than that lor which they were

signad;

(c) tha Ciient cantinuing the use of any Goods after any defect became apparant or should
have become apparent o a reasonably prudent operator or user;

(d) the Cliant fafiing to follow any Instructions or guldelines provided by the Contractor;

(e) falr wear and tear, any accident, or act of God.

Defautt and Consequences of Default

Interest on overdue invalces shall accrue dally fram the date when payment becomes due,
unti! the date of payment, at a rate of two and e half percent {2.5%) per calendar month
(end at the Contractor’s sola discretion such nteresi shall compound monthly at such a
rate) aftar 83 wafi as before any Judgment.

If the Ciiant owes the Contractor any money the Client shall indemnify the Contractor from
and against all costs and disbursements Incurred by the Contractor In racovering the debt
(Including but not Imited to Internal edministration fees, fagal costs on a sollcltor and own
client basls, the Contractor's contract default $ee, and bank dishonour fees).

Without prejudice to any other ramedias the Contractor may have, i at any tme the Client is
In breach of any obligation (inciuding those selating to paymeni) under these terms and
conditions the Contractar may suspend or tarminate the supply of Goodg to the Chent. The
Contractor will not be liable to the Cllent for any loss or damage the Cliant sufiers because
the Contractor has exercised Its rights under thls clause,

Without prajudica to the Contractor's other remadies at law the Contracter shall be entitied
ta cancel all or any past of any order of the Cllent which remalns unfuffilled and all amounts

© Copyright — Fix A Tile Pty Ltd 2018
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#ﬂlng fo the Cantractor shall, whether or not due for payment, become Immediately payable

{a) any mnnnzllpuyabla to the Contractor becomes overdue, or In the Contraciar’s opinlen
the Client will be unable to make a payment when i falls due;

{b) the Cilent becomes Insotvent, convenss a mesting with fs creditors or pioposes o
enters Into an arrangament with creditors, or makes an assignment for the beneft of lis
creditars; or

(c) a receiver, manager, liquidator (provislonal of otherwise) or similar parson Is agpointed
In respact of the Cilent or any asaet of the Client.

Cancallation

The Contractor may cancel any conlract o which these lerms and conditions apply or
cancel dellvery of Goods at any time befors the Goods ar delivered by giving written notice
to the Cliant. On glving such notica the Contractor shall repay to the Client any maney pald
by the Cliant for the Gooda. The Contractor shall not be liable for any loss or damage

2arising from such

In the event that the Client cancels delivery of Goods the Ciiant shall be able for any and
all loss Incurred (whether direct of Indirect) by the Contractor as a direct resc of the
cancellation (ncluding, but not limited to, any loss of profits).

Cancellation of orders for Goads mede to the Cllent’s specifications, ar for non-stackllst
ttems, will definitefy nol ba accepled once production has commencad, or an crder has
been placed.

Dispute Resolution

1l a disputs erises between the parties to this contract then elther party shall send to the

other party & notica of dispute in witting adequately Identfiying and providing detalls of the

dispute. Within faurteen (14) days afier service of a notice of dispute, the parlias shall

confer at laast ance, ta attempt o resolve the dispute. Al any such conference each party

shall be represented by a person having authority to agrea to a resolution of the dispute. In

tha evant that the dispute cannot be so resolved elther party may by further notice in writihg

delivarad by hand or sent by certified mall to the other party rafer such disputa fo arbitration.

Any srbitralion shall be:

(a) referrad to & eingle arbitrator to be nominated by the President of the Insthute of
Acbitratora Austrafia; end

{b) conducted In sccordance with the institute of Arbifrators Australia Rules for the
Conduct of Commarcla) Arbitration,

Privacy Act 1938

The Cllent agrees for the Contractor to oblaln from a credit reporting agency a credit report

an:gﬂ?g personal credit Information ebout the Cllent In relation to credit provided by the

niractor,

The Client agraes that the Contractor may axchange Information about the Client with those

credit providers elther named as trade referees by the Cllent or named in a consumer credit

report Issued by a credit reporting agency for the following purposes:

{a) 10 assess an application by the Client; andior

{b} 1o natify other credit providers of a defsult by the Cllent; andfor

{¢) 1o exchanga information with other credli providers as 1o the status of this credit
account, whera the Client is i default with other credit providers; and/or

(d) to assess the cradliworthiness of the Cllent,

The Client that the <an include enything abou! the

Client's crediworthiness, cradlt standing, credit history of cradit capacity that credit

providers era allowad to axchange under the Privacy Act 1988,

The Cllent consents to the Contractor being glven a consumer credit report to coliect

averdue payment on commercial cradit (Section 18K(1){h) Privacy Acl 1988).

The Client agrees thei personal cradit Informatlon provided may be used and retalnad by

the Contractor for the following purposes (and for other purposes as shall te agreed

betwsen the Client and Contractor or required by taw from lima to time):

(a} the provision of Goods; end/or .

{b) the marketing of Goods by the Contractor, its agents or distributors; andlor

c) eralysing, variling and/or checking the Cllenfs credti, payment andlor staius In
relation to the provision of Goods; andfor

(d) processing of any payment instructions, direct deblt facililas andlor cradit facilties
raquested by the Cllent; andlor

(e) enabiing the dally aparation of Clents actount and/or the coflection of amounts
outstanding In the CBent's account In relation to the Goods,

The Contractor may give information about the Cllent to a credit reporling agency for the

tollowing purposes:

() to obialn a cansumer credit report about tha Cliant;

(b) eflow the credl reporling agancy to creata or maintaln & credit Information fie
contalning Infermation ebout tha Client,

The information given to the cradit raporiing agency may Include;

(a) personal particulars {the Client's name, sex, address, pravious addresses, date of
birth, name of employer and drivar’s licence number);

(b) detals Client's for cradit or
amount requasted;

{c) advice that the Contractar is a current cradit provider 1o the Cliant;

{0) advice of any overdug accounts, loan repayments, and/or any outstanding monles
owing which are overdue by mora than sixty (60) days, and for which debt collection
action has been started;

(8) that the Client’s overdue accounts, loan repayments and/or any outstanding monles are
no longer overdue In sespect of any defaulf that has baen listed;

{f) information that, In the opinion of the Coniractor, the CHlent has committed a serious
credlt infringement (that is, fraudulently or shown en Intention not to comply with the
Clienl's credit obligations);

{g) advica that cheques drawn by the Client for one hundred dollars ($100} or more, have
been dishonoured more than once;

(h) that cradll provided to the Clent by the Contraclor has been pad or otherwise
discharged.

credit and the

Bullding and Construction Industry Paymante Act 2004

Al the Contractor's sole discretlon, f there are any disputes o claims for unpaid Goods
andfor Services then the provisions of the Bullding and Construction Industry Payments Act
2004 may apply.

Nothing in this agreement s Intended to have the affec of contracting out of any applicable
provisions of the Buliding and Construction Industry Paymenis Act 2004 of Queensland,
excep to the extent permitted by the Act where applicable.

Ganeral

The fallura by the Contractor to enforce any provision of these terms and conditions shall
not ba traated as a walver of that provision, nor shall i affect the Conlractor's right to
subsequently enforce that provislon, if any provision of these terms and conditions shafl ba
Invalld, vald, llegal or unantorceable the validy, exlstence, legafity and enforceabillty of the
remalning provisions shall not be affected, prejudiced or impalrad.

Thase terms and conditions and angunon!racl to which thay 2pply shall be govemed by the
taws of Queensland in which the Contractor has its principal place of business, and are
subjact 1o 1he jurisdiction of the Sauthpori Courts in that slate,

Subjact to clauss 13 the Contractor shall be under no flabliity whatsoever to the Glient for
any indirect andfor consequential loss andjor expense (including loss of profit) suffered by
the Client arising out of a breach by the Contracter of thesa ferms and condifions
{akematively the Contractors liabilly shall ba limited to damages which under no
circumstances shall excead the Prics of the Goods).

Tha Ctient shafl not be entitied to sat off against, or daduct trom the Price, any sums owed
or clalmed to be owed to the Client by the Cantractor nor to withhold payment of any Invoice
because part of that invelce is In dispunte.

The Contractor may ficense or sub-conlract all of any pant of Its rights and obligations
without the Client's consent.

The Client agrees that the Contractor may amend thse tarms and conditions at any time. If
the Contractor makes a change to these terma and condlfions, then that change will take
effect fram the date on which the Contractor nottfies the Client of such change, The Clienl
will be taken to have accepted such changes if the Client makes a further request for the
Conlractor to provide Goods to the Client.

Neither party shail be liable for any defult due to any act of God, war, terrarlsm, striks,
fock-out, industral action, fire, flood, starm or ather event beyond the reasonable contral af
elther party.

The Client warrants that It has the power to enter Into this agreement and has obtalned all
necessary authorisations to altaw # to do so, il Is not Insolvent end that this agreement
creates binding end valid fagal on it.

General Site Information — The Client acknowledges (hat from time to lime the contractor
will undertake works thel may cause dusl and debirs to form isnida a premises. Fix A Tlla
Pty Ltd will take @l due care to minimise the amount of distrutplon and dust to the
immediate area howaver no responsibifles lies with trhe caniractor for any damages that
may occur.



T Al TML Building Rectification
M ABN: 98621296179

QBCC Licence No: 15153426

BUILDING RECTIFICATION & CONSTRUCTION 2/26 Commercial Dr, Ashmore QLD 4214
BYILDING RECTIFICATION | CONSTRUCTION | REMEDIAL CONSULTATION Web: www.tmlbuildinggroup.com.au
Email: tom@tmlbuildinggroup.com.au
RESIDENTIAL { COMMERCIAL Phone 0415357921

23rd OCtOber 2022 Quote . 1455

Attn : Emerald Lakes Body Corporate
3306 — 3309 Central Place Landing

Landing Rectification

- Site establishment, including hoarding, safety signage, barricades and relevant path redirection
- Provide SWMS and risk assessment

- Supply of Skip bin to designated place by management

- Removal of all tiles to landing area as specified my management (approximately 12sqm)

- Floor grinding and removal of existing water proofing

- Surface preparation of area for new water proofing

- Rewater-proofing to area

- Supply of bedding and floor leveling to accommodate new tiles

- Supply of Body Corporate Specified tiles

Sub Total $11,000
Plus Gst $1,100
Total $12,100
Payment term: 7 Day invoice
Payment details: A/c Name: TML Building Rectification
BSB: 114-879
A/c No: 440746287

The attached Client Information Form will need to completed, signed and returned via email or post. This will aid us
with completing the details in the contract, also confirmation that the terms and conditions have been accepted. For
any queries with the Client Form or the contract, please contact our office.

POSTAL Mato Enterprises t/a TML Building Rectification & Construction PH 0415357921
2/26 Commercial Drive QBCC Builder Low Rise 15153426 Email tom@tmlbuildinggroup.com.au
Ashmore ABN 98 621 296 179 Website: www,TMLbuildinggroup.com.au

Advanced Diploma of Building and Construction



T L TML Building Rectification

M } ABN: 98621296179
o ; _ ‘ BCCLi H

BUILDING RECTIFICATION & CONSTRUCTION 2/26 Commerdl D, Shmors D 4218

Web: www.tmlbuildinggroup.com.au

Email: tom@tmlbuildinggroup.com.au
Phone 0415357921

BUILDING RECTIFICATION | CONSTRUCTION [ REMEDIAL CONSULTATION

RESIDENTIAL { COMMERCIAL

Company Information

INSURANCE:

Master Builder PLATINUM PROTECTION

(MBPlatinum.ATO.15022016)

Construction Works - Material Damage Insurance Plant Machinery Equipment & Tools Insurance Public and Products
Liability Insurance. ($20M) Policy Number BQA140036657.

Builders License QBCC: 1515 3426

Workcover policy name: Mato Enterprises PTY LTD

Policy number; WSB210840595

Mato Enterprises Pty Ltd Australian Company Number 621 296 179.

Trading as TML Building Rectification.

Terms: 7 Days Unless prior arrangements or Account

Established

Quote is valid for 14 days.

Hourly rate for extras/variations and consulting/quotation is $85.00 + GST per person.

NOTE: Debt Recovery Fees will be charged for Non Payment after 60 days

20% deposit required before work commences unless otherwise stated.

Title of Goods does not pass from Mato Enterprises Pty Ltd t/a TML Building Rectification and Construction, untit
payment is made in full. This is a claim made under the building and Construction Industry Payments Act 2004 (Qld).

POSTAL Mato Enterprises t/a TML Building Rectification & Construction PH 0415357921
2/26 Commercial Drive QBCC Builder Low Rise 15153426 Email tom@tmlbuildinggroup.com.au
Ashmore ABN 98 621 296 179 Website: www.TMLbuildinggroup.com.au

Advanced Diploma of Building and Construction



™ML

BUILDING RECTIFICATION & CONSTRUCTION
BUILDING RECTIFICATION | CONSTRUCTION | REMEDIAL CONSULTATION

RESIDENTIALT COMMERCIAL

POSTAL Mato Enterprises t/a TML Building Rectification & Construction PH 0415357921
2/26 Commercial Drive QBCC Builder Low Rise 15153426 Email tom@tmibuildinggroup.com.au
Ashmore ABN 98 621 296 179 Website: www.TMLbuildinggroup.com.au

Advanced Diploma of Building and Construction



Quote'

Michael Smallbone 1424609835

smallbone.michael@icloud.com

QUOTE NO. 33089 central place fanding ISSUE DATE 12/10/2022 VALID UNTIL 26/10/2022

FROM FOR
Michael Smallbone i The Quays
3/10 Drury Avenue, Southport I CTS 33891
Gold Coast QLD 4215

Australia

QBCC: 15061037
: 43447031593

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)

materials 1 448.73 448.73

Grants waterproof membrane $261.20
2 x Dunlop rapid set adhesive $85.00
1 x 5kg travertine grout $7.90

Silicone & sundries $94.63

labour 1 3,000.00 3,000.00

Cut out & remove approximately 36 chipped/cracked floor tiles
from landing/staircase are. Remove damp floor bedding & grind
all areas. Prepare subfloor base, install new concrete topping &
waterproof-landing area. Waterproof sub-floor area. nstall
existing salvaged tiles to landing & stairs, with rapid set flexible
adhesive. Seal all joints with travertine grout. Seal edges & joints
with ivory silicone.

Turnaround for completion 4 days

Concrete cutting & Hotwork SWMS to be provided daily, barriers,
exclusion zones, & pedestrian access to be arranged with body

corporate.

Subtotal: $3,448.73
10% from $3,448.73 $344.87
Total (AUD): $3,793.60
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Bank: ANZ BSB: 014002 Account No.: 226398277



Quote

Michael Smallbone 424695035

smallbone.michael@icloud.com

QUOTE NO. 060 ISSUE DATE 5/12/2022 VALID UNTIL 19/12/2022
1

FROM FOR g

Michael Smallbone CTS 3300 |

3/10 Drury Avenue, Southport The Boulevard Carrara :

Gold Coast QLD 4215 i Gold Coast |

Australia Australia |

QBCC: 15061037

: 43447031593

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)

Labour and materials 1 1,350.00 1,350.00

Grind & prep walls in garden area, fill gaps with exterior render.
Waterproof walls with negative waterproof sealer. Paint ali areas

Subtotal: $1,350.00
10% from $1,350.00 $135.00

Total (AUD): $1,485.00

Issued by, signature:

:’_'/// -
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Bank: ANZ BSB: 014002 Account No.: 226398277



Emeraid Lakes Residential
The Quays Body Corporate CTS 33891

SERVICE QUOTATION SQ-0658

29th November 2022
This quote is valid until 30th Dec 2022
Attention:

Please find detailed below the quotation for providing the following work as required for compliance with Building
Fire Safety Regulations 2008. Both sites are due in December 2022.

Work to be completed

Fire Safety Regulations 2008 - Section 48

Carry out the annual review of the building fire and evacuation plan for 3108 The Boulevard
Carry out the annual review of the building fire and evacuation plan for 3208 The Boulevard

Fire Safety Regulations 2008 - Section 49/51/53/55
Conduct annual evacuation exercise for 3108 The Boulevard
Conduct annual evacuation exercise for 3208 The Boulevard

We trust that the above meets with your satisfaction. If you require any further information or assistance, please do
not hesitate to contact our office.

Required Works

Product Quantity Unit Price Subtotal

o

-

Informational 1.00 $700.00 $700.00
Carry out the works as per detailed above for both buildings. The Stackers -
3208 The Boulevard and 3108 The Boulevard

P S e,

Subtotal $700.00
Total Tax $70.00
Total $770.00

Terms and Conditions

EXCLUSIONS & CLARIFICATIONS:

- This quotation is based on ready access to all work areas

- This quotation is based on works being carried out during normal working hours (7.00am - 4. 00pm, Monday -
Friday)

-'No allowance has been made for onsite induction

- No allowance has been made for special height access equipment including scaffolding and elevated work
platforms

- Work is subject to the location and correct operation of isolation valves

- No allowance has been made for extraneous work, patching/painting, carpet lifting or refitting, building works
and decoration

& 1300 423 473 @ info@goldcoastfire.com.au

- WW\"{.QO{C{CO&.‘S?{%YGEO?'U,S.EX b= Unit 5/32 Export Drive, Moiendinar, QLD, 4214
Page 1 of 2
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GOULD COAST

SREEROTECTION

N W
\ ‘) WUWRILGOLDCOAS TRIRE.COM.AU

Emerald Lakes Residential
The Quays Body Corporate CTS 33891

- Payment terms - 14 days
- Gold Coast Fire Protection Standard Terms & Conditions are available on our website:
https://www.goldcoastfire.com.au

#1300 423 4738 & infoRgoldcoastiive.com.cu
L1 www.goldcoasthive.com.au £ Unit 5/32 Export Drive, Molendinar, QLD, 4214

Paga 2 of 2



Quote

: Michael Smallb
Michael Smallbone A

smallbone.michael@icloud.com

QUOTE NO. quote only roof repairs ISSUE DATE 5/12/2022 VALID UNTIL 19/12/2022
FROM FOR
Michael Smallbone CTS 3300
3/10 Drury Avenue, Southport The Boulevard Carrara
Gold Coast QLD 4215 3008 The boulevard
Australia Gold Coast Carrara
Australia
QBCC: 15061037
: 43447031593
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)
Labour and materials 1 1,650.00 1,650.00

Repair Valley, box gutters and flashing on corrugated roof at
3009 The Boulevard,
Waterproof all areas and check water water ingress

Subtotal: $1,650.00
10% from $1,650.00 $165.00
Total (AUD): $1,815.00

Access with scissor lift machine will need to be arranged with body corporate and neighbouring tenants. Exclusion zone outside garage area will
need to be arranged & implemented, If quote is accepted by body corporate, this job is provisionally booked for Sunday 18th December, as there are
no more days available before Christmas.

Issued by, signature:

=

;Z/ c."'"”;//’ﬁ R

Bank: ANZ BSB: 014002 Account No.: 226398277
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AVENLIE

U OT E Date Plumbing Avenue
21 Nov 2022 PO Box 81

Expiry SANDGATE QLD 4017
The Quays CTS 33891 21 Dec 2022 AUSTRALIA
Quote Number TEL: 0428 642 293
QU-0410 Licence No.: 15105534
Reference
3009 The Boulevard, The
Quays
ABN
68 627 988 756
Roof Leak Rectification Works
Description Quantity Unit Price GST Amount AUD
- Attend site to rectify issue with gable roll 1.00 3,900.00 10% 3,900.00
- the sheet doesn't lap properly with the gable roll as it's
hits the parapet flashing
- To rectify issue, install dry pan and L flashing to encase
opening to building so it is water tight
- This colour cannot be colour matched and the dry pan will
need to be painted to match the roof
- This will be the same colour as the dry pan that was
recently installed.
- Clean up site
Subtotal 3,900.00
TOTAL GST 10% 380.00
TOTAL AUD 4,290.00
Terms

Quote Valid for 30 Days



- (Quotation .

Charlie’s Hand Servi
Charles Robertson/Render4U 8/12/2022
In association with Prime Painters Pius J
ABN:59579215457 Order No: Requested

To, The Quays Body Corp CTS 33891

Project: Unit 3042 Everglade Drive, Emerald Lakes Estate, Carrara

Description: Garage Ceiling Water Damage

Repair: Remove sagged, mouldy gyprock sheeting (large area) & insulation if mouldy & used, install timber

supports for new'sheeting, install new éheeting, set & sand to make smooth & neat, prime repaired area & repaint
complete ceiling to make neat.

Please Note: & large area of the ceiling has bowed, sagged due to amount of water entering the property; walls & cornice are not

affected, no allowance has been made for structural timber repairs or replacement. The complete ceiling must be painted for uniform finish.
The affected ceiling area is around power points & roller door motor & track increasing the required work, the power will need to be turned off.
An allowance has been made for an electrician to disconnect required wiring & re-connect when complete adding to overall costs to complete
this project

Total Quoted Amount: $1,276.73

If You Require Further Information Or Options Please Call Charlie On 0403269655
Estimated Quotation Only Based On Inspection & Valid For 30 Days

Thank You For Aliowing Me To Quote This Project



i

uotation _

Charlie’s Hand Servi
Charles Robertson/Render4U 8/12/2022
In association with Prime Painters Plus

ABN:59579215457 Order No: Requested

To, The Quays Body Corp CTS 33891

Pfoiect: Unit 3084 Quays South Drive, Emerald Lakes Estate, Carrara

DESCI’iptiOI‘I: Roller door paint lifting off and rusting in bottom corner on 1 side.

d

Regair: Remove lifting paint, treat rusfing areas & repaint complete roller door to match existing colour.

Please Note: A12month guarantee is offered on the repair due to the rusting process already taken place, this is often due to irrigation
water which contains minerals that can start the breakdown of metal & alike after a period time, mixed metals can also do this.

Total Quoted Amount: $387.40

If You Require Further information Or Options Please Call Charlie On 0403269655
Estimated Quotation Only Based On Inspection & Valid For 30 Days

Thank You For Allowing Me To Quote This Project



Michael Smallbone

QUOTE NO. 061 ISSUE DATE

FROM FOR

Michael Smallbone The Quays
3/10 Drury Avenue, Southport CTS 33891
Gold Coast QLD 4215
Australia i

QBCC: 15061037
: 43447031593

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

materials 1

11 boxes porcelain R11 slip tiles $462.00
Grants waterproof membrane $249.00

6 x Dunlop rapid set adhesive $255.00

1 x 15kg travertine grout $36.60

3 x light ivory silicone $45.00

labour 1

Cut out & remove 11 sq mirs of existing floor tiles, remove damp
floor bedding & grind all areas. Prepare subfloor base for
drainage & waterproof sub-floor area x 3 coats. Install new R11
slip tiles with rapid set flexible adhesive. Seal all joints with
travertine grout, seal edges & joints with ivory silicone seal.

Turnaround for completion is approximately 7 days
Concrete cutting & Hotwork SWMS to be provided daily, barriers,

exclusion zones, & pedestrian access o be arranged with body
corporate.

Subtotal:
10% from $9,047.60

Total (AUD):

Bank: ANZ BSB: 014002 Account No.: 226398277

Quote

Michael Smallbone
+61424699835
smallbone.michael@icloud.com

VALID UNTIL 21/12/2022

UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)
1,047.60 1,047.60
8,000.00 8,000.00

$9,047.60
$904.76
$9,952.36

Issued by, signature:
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